Public Document Pack

2 OXFORDSHIRE
Y COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of a Meeting

Education Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 6 February 2019 at 1.00 pm

Meeting Room 2, County Hall
Membership

Chairman Councillor Michael Waine
Deputy Chairman - Councillor John Howson

Councillors: Ted Fenton Jeanette Matelot Emma Turnbull
Mrs Anda Fitzgerald- Gill Sanders
O'Connor
Co-optees:
By Invitation: lan Jones Carole Thomson
Notes: Date of next meeting: 3 April 2019

What does this Committee review or scrutinise?
e afocus on the following key areas:
o work in relation to the education strategy, and including review of an annual report on progress;
o constructive challenge on performance issues highlighting issues where the Committee can
support the improvement dialogue;
o reviewing the Council’s education functions including early years, Special Education Needs and
school place planning;
o reviewing the progress of, and any issues emanating from, the School Organisation Stakeholder
Group with regard to admissions patterns and arrangements;
o reviewing issues raised by the Schools Forum.
e assists the Council in its role of championing good educational outcomes for Oxfordshire’s children
and young people;
e provides a challenge to schools and academies and to hold them to account for their academic
performance;
e promotes jointed up working across organisations in the education sector within Oxfordshire.

How can | have my say?

We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this Committee.
Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest matters which they
would like the Committee to look at. Requests to speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer
below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of the meeting.

For more information about this Committee please contact:

Chairman - Councillor Michael Waine

Email: michael.waine@oxfordshire.gov.uk
Senior Policy Officer - Sarah Jelley, Tel: (01865) 8
[...]
lor Gill Sanders
Councillor Emma Turnbull
Other Members in Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for
Attendance: Education & Cultural Services.
By Invitation: lan Jones and Donald Mcewan, Council of Oxfordshire
Teachers’ Organisations (COTOQO)).
Officers:
Whole of meeting David Clarke, Deputy Director for Education; Diane
Cameron, Deborah Miller and Lauren Rushen
(Resources).
Part of meeting Barbara Chillman and Kim James (Education).

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes.

115/18 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
(Agenda No. 1)

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting and in particular new Committee
Member Councillor Ted Fenton. He welcomed Mr Donald Mcewan, Council of
Oxfordshire Teachers’ Organisations who had attended with Mr lan Jones to observe
the meeting.

116/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
(Agenda No. 2)

An apology for absence was received from Mrs Carole Thomson.

Page 1



117/18

118/18

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 4)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2018 were approved and signed
as an accurate record subject to the following change to Minute 112/18 as shown in
bold italics/stikethrough below:

The Chairman indicated that the Committee had identified the lack of data sharing
from schools to be an ongoing issue and with the agreement of the Deputy Director
for Children’s Services, undertook to write to schools to encourage them to submit
their examination data to the authority and to encourage them to sign up to the data
sharing protocol that was being developed by the Deputy Director for Education.

ala alaYVa allallaYa' a N AlNQra Naco v a a¥a'

Frustees—The Deputy Director also undertook to all he could to encourage
schools.

Matters Arising

Minute 110/18 — The Chairman reported that the Committee would be recieiving an
update 
[...]
nd

Attainment  Report | validated education attainment | School

2018 results across all Key Stages to | Improvement/Performance
include  positive issues to | Information Manager
highlight and areas to be
addressed moving forward

School absence | Recommendations  from  the | Clir Michael Waine

and attendance

committee working group on
improving school attendance

School Exclusions | To receive a progress report on | Director for
Deep Dive - 6-|the implementation of | Education/Cabinet
month update recommendations  from  the | Member for Education and

Scrutiny Committee’s deep dive
into school exclusions

Cultural Services

LA’s new | To help shape an evolving | Director for Education
relationship with | relationship with schools and
schools colleges. This presentation is
intended to act as a planning
session for the Committee for the
forthcoming Council Year.
Studio Schools | To investigate why there
uTC appears to be leakage at age

Page 5




16

**New Date** 25 March 2019 (previously 3 April 2019)
Ofsted Regional | A question and answer session | Chairman
Director with the Ofsted Regional Director

and/or from

Ofsted

representatives

Special Educational
Needs and
Disabilities (SEND)
Strategy

To receive a report about the
implementation of  Council’s
SEND strategy.

Director for Education

Project Athens | To receive an update report | Assistant Director for
Update: School | about how school building | Major Infrastructure and
Building maintenance work is being | Construction/Director for
Maintenance prioritised and scheduled in | Capital Investment and
maintained schools and | Delivery
academies who contract the
Council following the liquidation
of Carillion
To be scheduled
Closing the gap |Pathways to raising  the
(vulnerable attainment of vulnerable pupils
learners) (best practice), current provision
of support, an overview of the
profile of vulnerable learners
Looked After | A review of attainment for a
Children particular vulnerable group
educational
attainment
Demographic trends | Planning for school places and
supporting families with English
as an additional language
Disparity in | Profile of educational outcomes
educational across Oxfordshire — sharing
outcomes  across | learning across the county.
Localities
Schools funding | Potentially a task group reporting
formula back to ESC
Children and Family | To present the findings of the | Clir Michael Waine/Area

Centres and
Locality Community
Support Services

monitoring investigations
undertaken by members of the
Committee following on from the
presentation in July 2018

Social Care Manager

Regional  Schools
Commissioner

To undertake a question and
answer session with the Regional
Schools Commissioner

Chairman

Educational
Attainment

Recommendations from the
committee working group on
improving educational
performance

ClIr John Howson

Page 6




in the Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Division(s): N/A

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 6 FEBRUARY 2019

EDUCATIONAL PERFORMANCE KEY OUTCOMES 2017/18

Report by Head of School Improvement and Learning

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the
report for discussion.

Executive Summary

1. This Annual Education Performance Report gives a summary and overall analysis of
key outcomes and progress measures as well as analysis by key cohorts.

Overall messages:

1. Early Years Foundation Stage outcomes continue to increase and remain
above the national average.

2. Phonics screening outcomes continue to increase and remain in line with the
national average.

3. Key stage 1 outcomes remain above national in both reading and mathematics.

4.  Writing has increased at a greater rate than that nationally and in 2018 is just
below the national average.

5. Key stage 2 performance in Oxfordshire in 2017 was at national, in 2018

Oxfordshire attainment rose by 1% but the national performance rose by 2%

thus we are now 1% below the national averag
[...]
cations in the A level group, as well as Pre-U,
International Baccalaureate, Advanced Extension Award (AEA), Free Standing Maths,
Extended Project (Diploma) qualifications and Core Maths at level 3.

Applied general: Applied general qualifications are rigorous level 3 qualifications that allow
16 to 19 year old students to develop transferable knowledge and skills. They are for
students who want to continue their education through applied learning.

Tech level qualifications: Tech levels are rigorous level 3 technical qualifications on a par
with A Levels and recognised by employers. They are for students aged 16 and over that
want to specialise in a specific industry or prepare for a particular job.

Kim James
Head of School Improvement and Learning

Contact Officer: Kim James
Kim.james@o

Page 38



Agenda Item 7

Division(s): N/A

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 6 FEBRUARY 2019

SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS DEEP DIVE 6 MONTH UPDATE

Report by Deputy Director Education

RECOMMENDATION

The Education Scrutiny is RECOMMENDED to note the report for
discussion.

Executive summary

1. This a 6-month update progress report on the implementation of
recommendations from the Education Scrutiny Committee's deep dive into
school exclusions.

2. A new Learner Engagement team was created as of 1 October 2018 in the
Education service and a Head of Service, Deborah Bell, started at this time.
The purpose of this new team is to focus exclusively on children missing
education and exclusions is a significant aspect of the team’s interface with
schools and partners.

3. Actions to meet the recommendations from the deep dive in relation to
exclusions had started following its acceptance in July 2018 but it has had a
more specific focus with the creation of the new team.

4, The report sets out against each of the 8 recommendations actions that have
been implemented with completion dates.

5. Significant strides have been made in working in close collaboration with
schools and partners across Oxf
[...]
or
discussion.

Executive Summary

1. Education has undergone significant change both nationally and locally in
recent times and this has meant that the Council’s relationship with schools
and colleges has had to evolve from being predominantly the sole provider for
schools and colleges to one where it works in collaboration with a range of
partners.

2. To meet these changing needs and structures Oxfordshire County Council is
realigning its ways of working with schools and colleges to reflect this complex
educational landscape, whilst remaining true to its moral purpose of driving
school improvement to ensure that children and young people and their
families all have access to excellent schools.

3. The County Council, like schools, has undergone budget cuts which has

meant that it has had to evolve its relationships with schools to be a:

(@8 champion for all children and young people and their families by
utilising its democratic mandate to ensure good outcomes for all,
particularly those from vulnerable groups, and lead on educational
transformation,

(b)  convener within the Oxfordshire education system to bring leaders
together, connecting best practice and facilitate partnerships,

(c) commissioner for all schools, to bring the strategic picture to reality,
utilise its unique position in relation to local knowledge, intelligence and
countywide data and facilitate school improvement support and
development.

4, However, whilst the ways of working with schools and resulting budget cuts
has significantly changed the statutory duties in relation to the Local Authority
have remained. These centre around:

@) Ensuring a sufficient supply of school places, including SEND.

(b) Challenging underperformance in schools and ensuring high
standards.

(©) Supporting vulnerable children.

Page 49



ESC8

5. Local strategic feedback has resulted in shifting the vision of the Council’s
Education service to supporting vulnerable families, as it is uniquely placed to
liaise and collaborate with all partners to support schools and colleges to meet
the challenges and demands they face in providing high quality education for
all.

6. Schools are looking to the Council to facilitate and lead on vision that will
bring all schools and colleges into a ‘One Oxfordshire’ educational landscape.

7. This is an exciting time for education and with a new structure and new staff,
we are well placed to build on the existing relationships with schools to
enhance the quality of education in Oxfordshire.

DAVID CLARKE
Deputy Director Education

Contact Officer: David Clarke,
David.clarke@oxfordshire.gov.uk
07741 607594

January 2019

Page 50


mailto:David.clarke@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Education Scrutiny
6 February 2019

Council’s evolving

relationships with schools
and colleges

g&2 OXFORDSHIRE
&%/ COUNTY COUNCIL




Evolving ways of working

Roles of a local authority

1.Champion

— Moral purpose and democratic mandate for good outcomes;
establish compelling vision; educational transformation

.Convener

— Bring leaders together, connecting best practice and sharing
good practice within, between and beyond the system;
facilitate partnerships

3.Commissioner

— Working collaboratively to bring the strategic picture to
reality, data, enabling and commissioning the system

QO
Q
®
o)
N

Working in collaboration and partnership is key to the

success for our schools and colleges

OXFORDSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL

1/28/2019 2




Key School/College Partnership

[ Zeefentty

e Local Associations

— Oxfordshire Secondary Schools Headteacher Association
(OSSHTA); Oxfordshire Association of Special School
Headteachers (OASSH); Oxfordshire Governors Association
(OGA)

— Currently there is no Oxfordshire Primary Headteacher
Association. Plans are in process to restart this group

Oxfordshire Strategic School Partnership (OSSP)

— The board brings partners together to promote the
development of sustainable school to school support and
identify key priorities to benefit al
[...]
 2019)
Ofsted Regional A question and answer session Chairman

Director

with the Ofsted Regional Director
and/or representatives from

Page 61



ES10

Ofsted

School Absence
and Attendance

Recommendations from the
committee working group on
improving school attendance

ClIr Michael Waine

Special Educational
Needs and
Disabilities (SEND)
Strategy

To receive a report about the
implementation of Council’s
SEND strategy.

Director for Education

Project Athens
(Carillion) Update:
School Building
Maintenance

To receive an update report
about how school building
maintenance work is being
prioritised and scheduled in
maintained schools and
academies who contract the
Council following the liquidation
of Carillion

Assistant Director for
Major Infrastructure and
Construction/Director for
Capital Investment and
Delivery

19 June 2019

Regional Schools
Commissioner

A question and answer session
with the Regional Schools
Commissioner Chairman

Chairman

Educational
Attainment

Recommendations from the
committee working group on
improving educational
performance

Vice Chairman Clir John
Howson

Annual Academies
in Oxfordshire
Report

An update on academies’ status,
issues and trends across
Oxfordshire

Strategic Lead for
Education Sufficiency

4 September 2019

To be scheduled

Closing the gap
(vulnerable
learners)

Pathways to raising the
attainment of vulnerable pupils
(best practice), current provision
of support, an overview of the
profile of vulnerable learners

Looked After
Children
educational
attainment

A review of attainment for a
particular vulnerable group

Demographic trends

Planning for school places and
supporting families with English
as an additional language

Disparity in
educational
outcomes across
Localities

Profile of educational outcomes
across Oxfordshire — sharing
learning across the county.

Schools funding
formula

Potentially a task group reporting
back to ESC

Page 62




ES10

Children and Family
Centres and
Locality Community
Support Services

To present the findings of the
monitoring investigations
undertaken by members of the
Committee following on from the
presentation in July 2018

Cllr Michael Waine/Area
Social Care Manager

Page 63




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Educational Performance Key Outcomes 2017/18
	7 School Exclusions Deep Dive 6 Month Update
	ESC_FEB0619R04 - School Exclusions Deep Dive Data

	8 Evolving Relationships with Schools and Colleges
	LA relationship with schools Feb 2019

	10 Forward Plan and Committee Business



Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 6 February 2019 commencing at 1.00
pm and finishing at 2.45 pm.

Present:
Voting Members: Councillor Michael Waine — in the Chair
Councillor John Howson (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor Ted Fenton
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor
Councillor Jeannette Matelot
Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor Emma Turnbull
Other Members in Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for
Attendance: Education & Cultural Services.
By Invitation: lan Jones and Donald McEwan, Council of
Oxfordshire Teachers’ Organisations (COTQO)).
Officers:
Whole of meeting David Clarke, Deputy Director for Education, Diance
Cameron and Deborah Miller (Resources).
Part of meeting Barbara Chillman and Kim James (Children’s Services)

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as
set out below. Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes.

122/18 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
(Agenda No. 1)

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting.



123/18

124/18

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 4)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 November 2018 were approved and singed
as a correct record of the meeting.

Matters Arising

Minute 117/18 — The Deputy Director for Education, David Clarke reported that
officers were in the process of writing to schools where data had not been received.

Minute 118/18- The Chairman confirmed that Councillor Jeannette Matelot had
agreed to be the third Member on the review of Educational Attainment.

Minute 120/18 — The Deputy Director for Education, David Clarke reported that the
Swan School had now received Temporary Building Permission and that the
Planning Application was expected to be approved later in the Month.

EDUCATIONAL PERFORMANCE KEY OUTCOMES 2017/18
(Agenda No. 6)

The Committee had before it the Annual Education Performance Report which set out
a summary and overall analysis of key outcomes and progress measures as well as
analysis by key cohorts for Oxfordshire Schools.

In introducing the report, David Clarke, Deputy Director for Education and Kim
James, Head of Learning and School Improvement, stressed Oxfordshire needed to
have good schools and that those schools needed to be good for all groups of
children. As a result of the data analysis, a new post had been put in place to
concentrate on the tackling education disadvantage project, including projects on
spelling, vocab and mathematics. There had been a good take up on the DfE funded
projects, with 24 schools partaking in the math project and 17 schools in the writing
project. Kim James outlined the key messages from the data as follows:

o Early Years Foundation Stage outcomes continued to increase and remained
above the national average with 74% achieving a good level of development at
the end of early years foundation stage.

o Phonics screening outcomes continued to increase and remained in line with
the national average, with more than 8 in 10 meeting expected standards.

o Key stage 1 outcomes remained above national in both reading and
mathematics.

o Writing had increased at a greater rate than that nationally and in 2018 was
just below the national average.

o Key stage 2 performance in Oxfordshire in 2017 was at national, in 2018

Oxfordshire attainment rose by 1% but the national performance rose by 2%
thus Oxfordshire was now 1% below the national average.

o GCSE average Attainment 8-point score was slightly above the national
average.



o The performance of pupils known to be eligible for free school meals (FSM) /
disadvantaged continued to be an area of focus, remaining in the lowest
guartiles for all key stage performance measures.

o The performance of pupils with SEND support increased at both key stage 1
and 2. Performance decreased for this group of pupils in the Early Years
Foundation Stage profile and phonics screening.

The Committee made the following point during discussion:

Concern was expressed that disadvantaged children had been flagged in every Key
Stage. Ms James responded that Oxfordshire did fall below the national Average
and agreed that focus and improvement was needed in this Area. The Scrutiny
Committee were due to undertake a Review of Education Attainment and attainment
for disadvantaged pupils and officers expected there would be reviews would arise
from the outcomes.

In response to Members’ request, officers agreed to provide ‘A Level’ data in
numbers as well as percentages.

Following a question around what officers were doing in relation to vulnerable
learners, Ms James reported that a new post had been put in place to focus on pupil
premium and SEND. Lucy Mettyear who had taken on the role was carrying out a lot
of work with schools to try and improve the uptake of pupil premium, visiting good
practice schools, looking at what the barriers to learning were and drilling down into
Pupil Premium data.

The Committee noted that other authorities had an advantage if they were a Unitary
Authority as they knew who the pupils were. Oxfordshire would benefit from looking
at the very good models adopted by other authorities.

The Chairman commented that the Committee needed to lobby Government on this
issue as it was just about data exchange but was having a large impact on school
finances.

The Committee noted that there was a clear demarcation in Oxfordshire of children
with SEN or disadvantaged pupil and those without and that the gap was widening.

The Chairman commented that it would be useful to get trend data on schools that
were achieving consistently above the national average including how many
disadvantaged children the school had and the same data for consistently under
performing schools.

The Committee noted that Ofsted were looking at spend and linkage on education
progress of children and that only 3 Ofsted inspections in the last year did not
mention disadvantaged children.

Following debate, the Committee thanked officers for the report and AGREED that
the Chairman and the Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services write a
letter to the Department for Work and Pensions and the Department for Education,



125/18

copying in all Local MPs regarding families not coming forward to declare their
eligibility for pupil premium and looked forward to the all member briefing on this
matter.

SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS DEEP DIVE 6 MONTH UPDATE
(Agenda No. 7)

The Scrutiny Committee had before them a report which provided an update on the
progress on the implementation of recommendations from the Education Scrutiny
Committee’s deep dive into school exclusions.

Accordingly, Councillor Lorraine Lindsay Gale, Cabinet Member for Cultural Services
and Education and Deborah Bell, Head of Learner Engagement to speak to the
report and answer any questions the Committee may wish to ask.

In introducing the report, Councillor Lindsay-Gale explained that as a result of the
review, a new Learner Engagement team was created as of 1 October 2018 in the
Education service and a Head of Service, Deborah Bell, started at this time. The
purpose of this new team was to focus exclusively on children missing education and
exclusions was a significant aspect of the team’s interface with schools and partners.

Actions to meet the recommendations from the deep dive in relation to exclusions
had started following its acceptance in July 2018 but it has had a more specific focus
with the creation of the new team.

The report sets out against each of the 8 recommendations actions that had been
implemented with completion dates. Significant strides had been made in working in
close collaboration with schools and partners across Oxfordshire to collectively
reduce exclusions both permanent and fixed term.

There remained much work to be done in being able to meet these recommendations
and the team was clearly focussed to securing all children having access to full time
education.

The Committee welcomed the progress against the Review recommendations and
made the following points were made during discussion:

Members requested that they be invited to the Oxfordshire Schools Inclusion Team
Conference.

There was a need to ensure that all schools were engaged and attended the
Headteachers Meetings.

The Committee welcomed the learning engagement strategy and the Oxfordshire
behaviour pathway — where exclusion was genuinely the last resort.

The Committee noted that schools not providing data on exclusions remained a
challenge, but that the revised In-year protocol (designed to fairly distribute
vulnerable children without a school place across schools and designed to manage
move’ pupils at risk of exclusionshould go some way to addressing the problem.



126/18

Local authorities needed to take a more proactive approach in encouraging In-year
access with a view to reducing primary school exclusions. The Committee noted that
the DfE would be providing a revision to the Statutory guidance on exclusions in
September.

In relation to the Council taking steps to improve the timeliness of Education, Health
and Care Plan assessments (recommendation 3) the Committee noted that that there
had been a 26% reduction in fixed term exclusions for SEND and that the new lead
on Exclusions was working on improving the number of plans produced in 20 weeks.

In relation to developing behavior strategy that promoted inclusion (recommendation
5), the Committee welcomed the creation of the DFuty Line for school staff to call
when faced with behavioural challenges, seeking immediate help on a no names
basis.

In relation to developing personal resilience of vulnerable pupils (recommendation 6)
the Committee welcomed the 2 additional Mental Health teams but expressed some
concern about these sitting in health and ensuring that the education side was being
looked after. Officers gave assurances that they would be reporting to joint
committees.

Following debate, the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member for Education &
Cultural Services for her report and AGREED to ask officers to notify the Committee
of an appropriate time to look at the Exclusion data and to request a representative
from Health to come and speak to the Committee.

EVOLVING RELATIONSHIPS WITH SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES
(Agenda No. 8)

At a previous meeting, the Committee had asked for a report following recent
significant change both nationally and locally, which had meant that the Council’s
relationship with schools and colleges had evolved from being predominantly the sole
provider for schools and colleges to one where it worked in collaboration with a range
of partners.

Accordingly, The Deputy Director for Education, David Clark attended the Committee
to give a brief presentation to explain the new role of the local authority (a copy of
which is attached to the signed copy of the minutes).

In introducing the presentation, the Deputy Director explained that to meet these
changing needs and structures, Oxfordshire County Council was realigning its ways
of working with schools and colleges to reflect the complex educational landscape,
whilst remaining true to its moral purpose of driving school improvement to ensure
that children and young people and their families all had access to excellent schools.

The County Council, like schools, had undergone budget cuts which had meant that it
had found it necessary to evolve its relationships with schools to be:



o a champion for all children and young people and their families by utilising its
democratic mandate to ensure good outcomes for all, particularly those from
vulnerable groups, and lead on educational transformation;

o a convener within the Oxfordshire education system to bring leaders together,
connecting best practice and facilitate partnerships; and

o a commissioner for all schools, to bring the strategic picture to reality, utilise its
unique position in relation to local knowledge, intelligence and countywide data
and facilitate school improvement support and development.

However, he explained that, whilst the ways of working with schools and resulting
budget cuts had significantly changed, the statutory duties in relation to the Local
Authority had remained. These centred around:

o ensuring a sufficient supply of school places, including SEND;
o challenging underperformance in schools and ensuring high standards;
o supporting vulnerable children.

Local strategic feedback had resulted in shifting the vision of the Council’s Education
service to supporting vulnerable families, as it was uniquely placed to liaise and
collaborate with all partners to support schools and colleges to meet the challenges
and demands they face in providing high quality education for all.

Schools were looking to the Council to facilitate and lead on vision that will bring all
schools and colleges into a ‘One Oxfordshire’ educational landscape. This was an
exciting time for education and with a new structure and new staff, The Deputy
Director felt that they were well placed to build on the existing relationships with
schools to enhance the quality of education in Oxfordshire.

He went on to explain the local strategic positioning including the vision set out in the
Corporate Plan and Children & young People Plan to increase school attendance;
help early, supporting prevention; to safely reduce the number of looked after
children and managing demand and improving the confidence and capability of the
whole workforce, together with the local vision on vulnerable families.

During discussion the following points were made:

Members welcomed the new structure that had been put in place in relation to
Access to Learning, Leaner Engagement, SEND and School Improvement and
Learning.

Members expressed concern over the large numbers of children in care being placed
out of County, (often for their own safety and often in the middle of term) as there was
a great reluctance to take these children into schools. Members stressed the need to
do everything possible for these children and to ask central government to do
everything they could. In response, officers agreed to liaise with the virtual school to
pick these children up.

Members noted that links with Adult Services would be needed to support ‘vulnerable
families. Officers commented that work would be focused on the child, but that it was
clear if the child was supported the family would need to be supported too.



127/18 NORTHFIELD SCHOOL
(Agenda No. 9)

The Committee had requested that the Deputy Director for Education provide an
update on the recent Cabinet’'s approval for rebuilding Northfield School on the
existing school site, following the school being put into special Measures by Ofsted.

Accordingly, David Clarke advised the Committee that the project was now underway
and that a feasibility study was being undertaken. Officers were working closely with
the school in scoping the feasibility study, looking closely at meeting the needs of the
children, including break out and therapy rooms.

Officers were also working closely with the Regional Schools Commissioner to
identify a sponsor for the School. So far two sponsors had come forward: The
Gallery Trust and the Achievement for All Education Trust. A statement of action had
been sent to Ofsted, who had confirmed it was fit for purpose.

Officers recognised that this was a fraught time for staff and pupils and accordingly,
additional support had been provided through therapeutic work and a special needs
co-ordinator.

A further Ofsted visit was expected, and work continued around improving
safeguarding, behaviour and management of the school. A further update would be
given once a sponsor was in place.

The Committee thanked the Deputy Director for the update and all the work carried
out to date.

128/18 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS
(Agenda No. 10)

Members considered the forward programme of items and agreed items for the
March and June meetings as shown below (changes shown in bold italics and
strikethrough):

**New Date** 25 March 2019 (previously 3 April 2019)

Ofsted Regional | A question and answer session | Chairman

Director with the Ofsted Regional Director

and/or  representatives  from

Ofsted
School Absence | Recommendations  from  the | Cllir Michael Waine
and Attendance committee working group on

improving school attendance

. . - ; I -
SI I|eeellal Eelueatlsnall _Ie receive .a report—about t.l',e

i abiliti E ; ||||ple|ne||tat|en. of Councils
Strategy

Project  Athens | To receive an update report | Assistant Director for |




(Carillion) Update:
School  Building
Maintenance

about how school building
maintenance work is being
prioritised and scheduled in
maintained schools and
academies who contract the

Major Infrastructure and
Construction/Director for
Capital Investment and
Delivery

Council following the

liquidation of Carillion
Post 16 | A report about the | Strategic Lead  of
Destination destinations for post-16 | Education Sufficiency
Management pupils with a focus on
(moved from | studio schools and UTCs
February) and the possible reasons

for decreasing pupil

numbers at these

establishments.

19 June 2019

Regional School | A question and answer | Chairman
Commissioner session  with Regional

Schools Commissioner

Educational Recommendations from the | Vice Chairman Clir John
Attainment committee working group on | Howson

improving educational

performance
Annual An update on academies’ | Strategic Lead for
Academies in | status, issues and trends | Education Sufficiency
Oxfordshire across Oxfordshire
Report
Special To receive a report about | Director for Education
Educational the implementation of
Needs and | Council’s SEND strategy.
Disabilities

(SEND) Strategy

Looked After | A review of attainment for
Children a particular vulnerable
educational group
attainment

in the Chair




